
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 9 September 2020

remotely via Zoom: 
https://www.youtube.com/northamptonbctv

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the
[...]
h) 

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ALL MEASURES REPORT QUARTER 1 - 1ST 
MARCH 2020 - 30TH JUNE 2020  
(Copy herewith) 

9. ASSET MANAGEMENT DISPOSALS  
(Copy herewith) 

10. CONSULTATION ON A PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER FOR THE 
ALLEYWAY CONNECTING DUNSTER STREET AND ST. MICHAEL'S ROAD  
(Copy herewith) 

11. 24 GUILDHALL RD (GUILDHALL RD BLOCK) CULTURAL QUARTER 
ENHANCEMENT WORKS  
(Copy herewith) 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 August 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 19 August 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill and Hibbert

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
None. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
None. 

7. FINANCE MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2020
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and reported a 
current forecasted overspend position of £1.434m; the update appendix detailed some of 
the areas most impacted by Covid-19. He explained that the Covid-19 government grants 
were held within a portfolio area under the Chief Finance Officer in order to facilitate 
accounting assistance with identifying cost pressures; where grants were recorded did not 
have a detrimental impact on those services. Virements, costs and budget setting would 
take place during the y
[...]
cillor Eldred urged any staff members to 
contact their line manager with any issues or concerns that they had, specifically relating to 
Covid-19 pressures.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the actions 
being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues arising.

2.2 Supported a request being made to Council in September 2020, to further increase 
the HRA Budget funded through borrowing by £50m. 

8. HOUSING ACQUISITION OPTIONS
Councillor Hibbert, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and reported a 
successful pilot scheme whereby 24 properties were purchased and let to homeless 
households that had spent the longest in temporary accommodation. The report proposed to 
extend this scheme, including any suitable homes (not only ex-council houses) and expand 
on the scheme to house rough sleepers through the government’s “Move In” initiative. 
Councillor Hibbert explained that the scheme’s progress would be closely monitored by a 
multi-disciplinary Group, following suggestions from the Overview & Scrutiny Working 
Group, and an additional recommendation, 2.1 (g), included.

Councillor Lane addressed Cabinet; he thanked Councillor Hibbert and the Director of 
Housing for the report. He welcomed the amendment and looked forward to seeing future 
reports.

Councillor Stone addressed Cabinet and expressed concern around the length of time 
people spent in temporary accommodation, the impact it had on family life and children and 
the impact that Covid-19 had on families living in high-density housing.

Councillor Hibbert stated that temporary accommodation was always the first resort with 
regard to rough sleepers and noted that the Council’s own housing stock was increasing 
through the private purchase of properties.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

(a) Noted the outcome of the housing acquisitions pilot 
and the lessons learned;

(b) Approved the extension of this scheme to acquire 
[...]
including:

 Revenue – any significant issues requiring action and details of the actions being taken.

 Budget risks, including any unachievable savings.

 Budget changes and corrections

 Capital – progress on key projects

 Capital appraisals and variations requiring approval or approved under delegation.

Report Title Finance monitoring to 31 July 2020

Item No.
[For Democratic 
Services Use only]

Appendices:
0

5

Agenda Item 7



2 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the contents of the report and notes that future reports will set out 
the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues 
arising.

3 Issues and choices

3.1 Report background

3.1.1 This report is the third financial monitoring report of 2020/21 and reports the forecast 
position as at the end of July 2020, period 4 of the financial year.

3.2 Impact of Covid-19 on 2020/21 budgets

3.2.1 As previously reported to Cabinet, the COVID-19 pandemic will have a significant impact 
on the Council’s finances in 2020/21. The Council has received three tranches of 
“COVID-19 emergency grant” funding from central government, coming to a total of 
£2.797m. For the purposes of this report, this grant funding has not been allocated to 
specific pressures in the service areas. This means that all pressures are shown in the 
service areas where they fall. The grant funding is then shown as a separate item within 
the CFO area, so the bottom line position does include this grant funding. The 
expectation is that once the allocation of this grant funding is agreed, this will be 
allocated across the specific service pressures.

3.3 Key financial indicators

 Variation from budget

Budget area General 
fund

Housing 
Revenue 
Accounts 

(HRA)
 £m £m
Controllable service budgets 0.939 0.143
Debt financing and corporate budgets 0 0
Total 0.939 0.143

3.4 General fund revenue budget

3.4.1 The overall general fund revenue budget is currently forecasting an overspend of 
£0.939m. T
[...]
t a meeting would be arranged with the Department of Transport which will be held ahead of
the Cabinet paper later in the year should the council wish to progress this development.

Source Date 30/06/2020

Monthly Measures

Measure ID & Name Mar 20 Apr 20 May 20 Jun 20
Overall perf.
to date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Outturn Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

Quarterly Measures

Measure ID & Name Sep 19 Dec 19 Mar 20 Jun 20
Overall perf.
to Date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Annual Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

4 Monthly Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Overall perf. to Date YTD Current Profiled Target Annual Target Polarity Perf. vs. same time last year YTD value same time last year

Annual Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Outturn Target $Source Date$ Polarity

Major Project update

 8

24



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/20

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

9th September 2020

Yes

No

Yes

Economy & Assets

Cllr Tim Hadland, Regeneration & 
Enterprise

Nene Valley Ward, Castle Ward, 
Talavera Ward, New Duston Ward

1. Purpose

1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to consider the sites identified below  
as surplus to the Council’s requirements  and  approves the  recommendation 
that these sites be disposed of pursuant to the provisos noted in the report.  
 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet delegates authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer 
and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to agree the terms and 
conditions and complete the transfers of the following property and land:-

2.1.1 Farmclose Road, Land adjacent to Cemetery 

o That the transfer is to Wootton Parish Council for community use
o A restrictive covenant is placed on the land to ensure that it continues 

to be used as intended for community use.

Report Title Asset Management Disposals

Appendices:

Annex 1 - 4 

25

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/20

o The site continues to be maintained by the Council (currently under a 
landscape maintenance contract June 2028)  and this contract for grass 
cutting and associated services will continue once the site has 
transferred subject to the ongoing collection of special expenses for 
these services.  

o The Parish Councils will take on all other responsibilities for the land 
and centres at completion of the community asset transfer.

o The  Council to retain a right of pre-emption should the Parish Council 
no longer require the land or centres for permitted use. 

o The market valuation will consider the financial benefit of the grass 
cutting contract, the management and maintenance costs, the 
restrictive covenant, and where relevant, the council tax charges 
collected on behalf of the Parishes for services provided in the Parish 
Council areas.  A net market value will be determined, and the transfer 
price will be agreed considering any value for money savings that will 
be achieved by the transfer.

o Each party will bear their own professional fees including legal and 
estates costs.

o The community assets are held on the council asset register with a 
nominal capital value, reflecting the exiting use. To ensure the transfers 
achieve value for money a market valuation will be completed and 
Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in consultation with the 
Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer.

2.1.2 Beckets Park Pavilion

o To market the site as a Community Asset Transfer inviting expressions 
of interest from Third Party Sector organisations as identified in 
paragraph 3.3.7. below.  

o A qualifying process will then follow, and a panel of Officers and 
Members will review the applications and report back to Cabinet with a 
recommendation identifying the preferred organisation and include the 
outline terms of the transfer and adherence to the requirement to 
achieve value for money.

2.1.3 Land at Blackthorn Bridge Court 

 To sell the land by private treaty to the Blackthorn pharmacy operator at 
market value as determined by a RICS registered valuer.

2.1.4 Land abutting 11a Eastfield Road

 To sell the land by private treaty to the owner of 11a Eastfield Road at market 
value as determined by a RICS registered valuer.

2.1.5 The transfer of all the above will be subject to advertisement to adhere to 
statutory requirements to allow members of the public opportunity to comment. 
These comments will be reviewed by the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, and the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise and should there be no objections to 

26



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/20

the proposed disposal  received the matter will complete. If there are any 
objections received to the proposed disposal then in accordance with statutory 
procedure the matter will be brought back to Cabinet for consideration. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Council has substantial property and land holdings acquired over many 
years.  There is a duty to regularly review the assets to consider whether they 
should be retained by the Council or released to other parties in line with 
government policy and corporate objectives.

3.1.2 The property and land below have been identified as surplus to the Councils 
requirements and have been prepared for disposal, annexed to this report is a 
summary of each site together with an indicative plan of the site. 

3.2 Farmclose Road, Land adj to Cemetery 

3.2.1 The Council is the freehold owner of this site currently used as unrestricted 
recreational area by the community.  Historic maps indicate this was farm land 
before Farmclose Road was built by the local authority of the time (it would 
have been pre-1974 reorganisation). 

3.2.2 The land below the site to be transferred, was designated as a cemetery and 
this site was left probably intended to be held for future cemetery expansion. 
The cemetery itself belongs to Wootton Parish Council. 

3.2.3 When the nearby Wootton Fields housing development was laid out in the 
1990s, land to the south was set aside for a community hall, which was 
constructed, and subsequent land transfers took place to allow for play 
equipment to be sited. The playing fields are in the ownership of David Wilson 
Homes and are in the process of being transferred to Wootton Parish Council

3.2.4 Officers have reviewed this site and in conjunction with Wootton Parish 
Council conclude that the land should remain for recreational use by the 
community but note that longer term it may be required for cemetery extension 
in the future (subject to usual consents).  

3.2.5 Emerging planning policy (NLPP2) shows the site falling under Policy 24 Open 
Space, Sports and Recreation (Churchyards and Cemeteries) and Local 
Policy 1997 Policy E6 (Greenspace) and that it may in future be assessed as 
potential to extend the neighbouring cemetery.  

3.2.6 It is important to note that the NLPP2 is out for consultation at the moment, the 
responses will have to be considered and the document reviewed before the 
next stages, it is therefore referred to in this report  as a draft document – the 
weight the document carries in determining planning applications will increase 
as the plan progresses.

27



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/20

3.2.7 The site is currently maintained by the Council under a landscape 
maintenance contract to June 2028 and this contract for grass cutting and 
associated services will continue once the site has transferred subject to the 
Parish continuing to pay the special expenses for these services.

3.3 Beckets Park Pavi
[...]
wing much consultation, and if it does not proceed 
may be at risk of closure as the current space is identified as not 
being suitable by the pharmacy governing body.

3.7.1.4 Land at 11a Eastfield Road has been approved by planning for 
change of use, there is no benefit in retaining the land, any 
income for rental would be minimal and not cover the 
management costs incurred.

3.7.2 The Council can choose to proceed as stated in section 2.1.1 – 2.1.4 of the 
recommendations, which is the preferred option. 

4. Implications (including financial implications)

2.2 Policy

2.2.1 The disposals are in line with the Corporate Plan.
 

2.2.2 The recommendations in this report do not set policy or have implications on 
existing policies set.

2.3 Resources and Risk - Finance

2.3.1 These community assets are held on the council asset register with a nominal 
capital value, reflecting the exiting use. To ensure the transfers achieve value 
for money a market valuation will be completed and the Economic Growth and 
Regeneration Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief 
Finance Officer and Cabinet Member for Regeneration will have delegated 
authority to agree the terms and conditions and complete the transfers. 

2.3.2 Each Council will pay their own legal estates costs.

2.3.3 Northampton Borough Council also charge special expenses for the 
maintenance of their parks and open spaces as part of the Council Tax. These 
costs will be factored into the valuation to assist in determining the market 
value and the transfer price. The Council may continue to charge the special 
expenses where grass cutting services are provided and each site will be 
reviewed on a case by case basis.

2.3.4 All contractual open space grounds maintenance costs will be determined and 
factored into the market valuation to ensure the Council achieves value for 
money.

4.3 Legal

31



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/20

4.3.1 It is noted that the Council assets ide
[...]
scription of Property Land abutting 11a Eastfield Road Comments - Full planning permission has been granted (22nd 
January 2019) for their rear extension and change 
of use of a highway verge to form private parking 
spaces. 

UARN

Address 11a Eastfield Road

Current Use Land has been used as driveway for 
extension works

Planning Policy

Tenants Liz Higginson & Scott Chilton (Owner 
of 11a Eastfield Road)

Recommendation The recommendation is to regularise 
the site, with the owners buying the 
land from NBC to allow full 
implementation of the planning 
permission

47



48



1

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

9 September 2020

No

Yes 

No

Community Safety & Engagement

Cllr Anna King

Castle

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek authority to undertake a statutory consultation about potentially 
making a Public Spaces Protection Order (“PSPO”), as set out in sections 59 
to 68 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”), with 
regard to an alleyway which is part of the public highway between Dunster 
Street and St Michael’s Road. 

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet:

2.1 Delegates authority to the Chief Executive to undertake a 12 week statutory 
public consultation in the terms set out in Appendix 3 on the proposal to make 
a PSPO that allows gating the alleyway that links Dunster Street and St 
Michael’s Road, as shown on the map at Appendix 1.

Report Title CONSULTATION ON A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDER FOR THE ALLEYWAY CONNECTING DUNSTER 
STREET AND ST. MICHAEL’S ROAD.

Appendices

4

2

49

Agenda Item 10



2

2.2 Agrees to receive a further report, following completion of the statutory public 
consultation, which considers any representations received and, if appropriate, 
seeks approval of a PSPO as per para. 2.1.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Act provides Local Authorities and the P
[...]
ated work in line with the Getting Britain 
Building funding that is to be received from Government.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 Cabinet approves the completed construction works including extensive 
asbestos removal/disposal, repairs to the central heating and Part M (access 
and use) repairs required since the purchase of the building in accordance with 
Council procurement guidelines at a value of £1.17m

2.2 Cabinet approves the match funding of £385,000, with £320,000 to be taken 
from existing in year budgets and the remaining requested as new capital, for 

Report Title 24 Guildhall Rd refurbishment and NN Contemporary 
Arts relocation

Appendices

4

65

Agenda Item 11



committees/cabinet report template/02/09/20

further enhancement works to 24 Guildhall Road in conjunction with the grant 
funding for £1.15m that has been awarded via the Getting Building Fund (GBF) 
for this purpose.

2.3 Cabinet delegates authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to implement the tendered 
roof, window and façade repairs.

2.4 To approve a legal budget in connection with the refurbishment and use of 24 
Guildhall Road for £10,000 for the provision of external professional legal advice 
as may be required in connection with this project.

2.5 Cabinet delegates authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to prepare for a formal lease 
and partnership agreement between the Council and NN Contemporary which 
will include the establishment of the governance and project arrangements on 
the refurbishment project and the working relationship beyond completion. 

2.6 Cabinet agrees that project to refurbish 24 Guildhall Rd is for Regeneration 
purposes and the relocation of NN Contemporary Ar
[...]
e (GIA) = 375 sqm

Shared access stairs and lift

Existing room layout plan

Available floor space (GIA) = 499 sqm

Shared access stairs and lift

Existing room layout plan

Available floor space (GIA) = 542 sqm

Shared access stairs and lift

Existing room layout plan

Available floor space (GIA) = 318 sqm

Shared access stairs and lift

Appendix 1

75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Finance monitoring to 31 July 2020
	8 Corporate Performance All Measures Report Quarter 1 - 1st March 2020 - 30th June 2020
	20200826 - Q1 Performance Report 2020-21 Appendix A final

	9 Asset Management Disposals
	Annex 1 - Beckets Park Pavilion
	Annex 2 - Farmclose Rd, Land adj to Cemetery
	Annex 3 - Blacktorn Pharmacy, Land off Blackthorn Rd
	Annex 4 - Land abutting 11a Eastfield Road

	10 Consultation on a Public Spaces Protection Order for the alleyway connecting Dunster Street and St. Michael's Road
	11 24 Guildhall Rd (Guildhall Rd Block) Cultural Quarter Enhancement Works
	Appendix 1 - floor plans Existing
	Sheets and Views
	floor plans Existing








Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 9 September 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King
 

1. APOLOGIES
None. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th August 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
None. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
None. 

7. FINANCE MONITORING TO 31 JULY 2020
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and reported a drop 
in the General Fund of over £.5m since August. Grants were still being applied for and a 
further update would be provided in due course. Current forecast overspends were high, 
however these were expected to fall to zero, helped by more incoming grants. Councillor 
Eldred noted that staff were not being cut, savings mentioned in the report were due to 
existing vacant posts not being filled. Councillor Eldred noted an error at paragraph 3.7.2

Councillor Stone thanked the Finance Department for their work and voiced concern around 
additional spending not covered by government grants and questioned whether the Council 
would have to revisit its budget. Councillor Stone questioned why private landlords were 
charging the Council so much money and further questioned the overspend in housing 
benefit and the cumulative impact that loss of income would have on the budget.

Councillor Eldred explained that there were no plans to revisit the budget due to monies 
available in the reserves. He advised that he was on a Task & Finish Group to ensure that 
the Mid-Term Financial Plan was in place and ready for the new unitary authority to take into 
consideration. He was hopeful that most fees would be covered with the Fees and Income 
grant. A small grant had been received in respect of temporary accommodation and further 
funding was anticipated in due course.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

1. Noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the actions 
being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues arising. 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2020

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE ALL MEASURES REPORT QUARTER 1 - 1ST 
MARCH 2020 - 30TH JUNE 2020

Councillor Larratt, as the relevant Cabinet Member, presented his report and highlighted the 
salient points. He noted that town centre footfall was beginning to recover, however not 
close to a pre-COVID-19 level. It was further noted that household recycling had fallen to 
46%.

Councillor Birch addressed Cabinet in reference to HML09 and commented that households 
protected from eviction would once again be facing eviction and questioned whether the 
Council were prepared for the influx of homelessness applications. Regarding EC04, 
Councillor Birch questioned whether the Council had missed any waste and recycling 
campaigns which would normally prompt residents to recycle.

Regarding HM09, Councillor Hibbert advised that the Government had introduced further 
restrictions on possession proceedings, including how behind in rent tenants currently were.

Regarding EC04, Councillor Hallam commented that whilst household recycling was 
reduced at present, it was at a higher level than in previous years due to the new 
environmental services contract, increased social media presence and a successful green 
sack/recycling box trial in parts of Far Cotton. 

Regarding PP16, Councillor King advised that the Licensing Enforcement Team were not 
able to undertake off-licence checks due to COVID-19 restrictions but were supporting the 
night-time economy providing guidance and advice to local businesses to ensure they re-
opened safely. She thanked the team for their work.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

1. Reviewed the contents of the performance report. 

9. ASSET MANAGEMENT DISPOSALS
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, presented the report which sought 
Cabinet approval for the disposal of land at Farmclose Road, Beckets Park, Blackthorn 
Bride Court and adjacent to 11a Eastfield Road.

Councillor Birch commented that she was pleased the Pavilion at Beckets Park would 
remain in community use and asked what the Council’s policy was on the disposal of retail 
units.

Councillor Hadland advised that regarding neighbourhood shops that provided a mainly 
local service, there was generally a desire from the tenant to invest and improve the shop so 
the Council would aim to dispose of them to tenants. Other shops, such as those in the town 
centre, were held as income producers and would be retained in the portfolio.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Enterprise to agree the terms and conditions and complete the 



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2020

transfers of the following property and land:-

2.1.1 Farmclose Road, Land adjacent to Cemetery 

 That the transfer is to Wootton Parish Council for community use
 A restrictive covenant is placed on the land to ensure that it continues to be 

used as intended for community use.
 The site continues to be maintained by the Council (currently under a 

landscape maintenance contract June 2028) and this contract for grass cutting 
and associated services will continue once the site has transferred subject to 
the ongoing collection of special expenses for these services.  

 The Parish Councils will take on all other responsibilities for the land and 
centres at completion of the community asset transfer.

 The Council to retain a right of pre-emption should the Parish Council no 
longer require the land or centres for permitted use. 

 The market valuation will consider the financial benefit of the grass cutting 
contract, the management and maintenance costs, the restrictive covenant, 
and where relevant, the council tax charges collected on behalf of the Parishes 
for services provided in the Parish Council areas.  A net market value will be 
determined, and the transfer price will be agreed considering any value for 
money savings that will be achieved by the transfer.

 Each party will bear their own professional fees including legal and estates 
costs.

 The community assets are held on the council asset register with a nominal 
capital value, reflecting the exiting use. To ensure the transfers achieve value 
for money a market valuation will be completed and Economic Growth and 
Regeneration Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief 
Finance Officer.

2.1.2 Beckets Park Pavilion

 To market the site as a Community Asset Transfer inviting expressions of 
interest from Third Party Sector organisations as identified in paragraph 3.3.7 
of the report.  

 A qualifying process will then follow, and a panel of Officers and Members will 
review the applications and report back to Cabinet with a recommendation 
identifying the preferred organisation and include the outline terms of the 
transfer and adherence to the requirement to achieve value for money.

2.1.3 Land at Blackthorn Bridge Court 

 To sell the land by private treaty to the Blackthorn pharmacy operator at market value 
as determined by a RICS registered valuer.

2.1.4 Land abutting 11a Eastfield Road

 To sell the land by private treaty to the owner of 11a Eastfield Road at market value 
as determined by a RICS registered valuer.

2.1.5 The transfer of all the above will be subject to advertisement to adhere to statutory 
requirements to allow members of the public opportunity to comment. These 
comments will be reviewed by the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Enterprise and should there be no objections to the proposed disposal received 



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2020

the matter will complete. If there are any objections received to the proposed disposal 
then in accordance with statutory procedure the matter will be brought back to 
Cabinet for consideration. 

10. CONSULTATION ON A PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER FOR THE 
ALLEYWAY CONNECTING DUNSTER STREET AND ST. MICHAEL'S ROAD

Councillor King, as the relevant Cabinet Member, presented the report and highlighted the 
salient points. She advised that the outline reasons for the PSPO were largely identical to 
those in a previously approved PSPO for Marble Arch, which had been very successful.

Councillor Stone commented that problems associated with the area were causing much 
distress to residents. She advised that a new community group had set up in the area and 
were engaging with neighbours, ward councillors and the Customers and Communities 
Department; she stated that it was pleasing to see council officers, councillors and 
community groups working together towards the same goal.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Delegated authority to the Chief Executive to undertake a 12-week statutory public 
consultation in the terms set out in Appendix 3 on the proposal to make a PSPO that 
allows gating the alleyway that links Dunster Street and St Michael’s Road, as shown 
on the map at Appendix 1.

2.2 Agreed to receive a further report, following completion of the statutory public 
consultation, which considers any representations received and, if appropriate, seek 
approval of a PSPO as per para. 2.1 of the report. 

11. 24 GUILDHALL RD (GUILDHALL RD BLOCK) CULTURAL QUARTER 
ENHANCEMENT WORKS

Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, presented the report which sought 
Cabinet approval for works to be undertaken at 24 Guildhall Road and to refurbish the 
building to allow for the relocation of NN Contemporary Works.

RESOLVED:

Cabinet:

2.1 Approved the completed construction works including extensive asbestos 
removal/disposal, repairs to the central heating and Part M (access and use) repairs 
required since the purchase of the building in accordance with Council procurement 
guidelines at a value of £1.17m

2.2 Approved the match funding of £385,000, with £320,000 to be taken from existing in 
year budgets and the remaining requested as new capital, for further enhancement 
works to 24 Guildhall Road in conjunction with the grant funding for £1.15m that has 
been awarded via the Getting Building Fund (GBF) for this purpose.

2.3 Delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Enterprise to implement the tendered roof, window and façade 
repairs.



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2020

2.4 Approved a legal budget in connection with the refurbishment and use of 24 Guildhall 
Road for £10,000 for the provision of external professional legal advice as may be 
required in connection with this project.

2.5 Delegated authority to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in 
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Enterprise to prepare for a formal lease and partnership 
agreement between the Council and NN Contemporary which will include the 
establishment of the governance and project arrangements on the refurbishment 
project and the working relationship beyond completion. 

2.6 Agreed the project to refurbish 24 Guildhall Rd is for Regeneration purposes and the 
relocation of NN Contemporary Arts. 

The meeting concluded at 6:40 pm


